‘Deputy Director Stgckb&rgér

Do t' S%AT? gF NEW JE%SEY
artment of Law and Public Saf
DIVI IQN OF ALCONOLIC BEVERAGE'CON%ggL>
1100 1’{aymond Blvd. Newark, N.J. 07102

‘BULLETIN 1749 | | September 5, 1967
ITEM |

l.  NEW LEGISLATION - MUNIOIPALifIES'EMP
( OWERED !
WITH RETAIL LICENSEES FOR SURRENDER AND RET%gEﬁgggﬂégr
LICENSES = AMENDMENT OF P.L, 1966, c. 31 '

7

" 2. NEW LEGISLATION - TWO HUNDRED FEET DISTANCE BETWEEN
- CHURCH OR SCHOOL AND LICENSED PREMISES (ReS. 33:1-76) =
WATVER BY CHURCH OR SCHOOL AUTHORITIES - NO FURTHER .
WAIVER REQUIRED AS TO A PLENARY OR LIMITED RETATIL
- DISTRIBUTION LICENSE AFTER A WAIVER HAS BEEN GRANTED
- FOR FIFTEEN OR MORE CONSECUTIVE YEARS, Y

3. DISGIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Bayonne) - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
© ° NOT TRULY LABELED ON 2 DATES - AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 70 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. - |

4,  DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Paterson) - SALE IN VIOLATION
‘ OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOR SIMILAR AND DIS-
SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 55 DAYS. -

5. - SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY IN
PRIVATE DWELLING - CLAIM OF OWNER REJECTED - PERSONAL
PROPERTY, COMMINGLED CASH AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGLES
ORDERED FORFEITED,

6. . SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY IN
- RESTAURANT - MONEY DEPOSITED ON STIPULATION ORDERED
RETURNED TO INNOCENT CLAIMANT - BALANCE OF PERSONAT
PROPERTY, CASH AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED
' FORFEITED, , |
7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (New Brunswick) - SALE TO
MINORS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION NO.

38 - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
50 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA,

8.  STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FIIED.

- New Jersey State Library



STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Department of Law and Public Safety
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL -
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark, N.J. 07102

BULLETIN 1749 : - . September 5, 1967

1. NEW LEGISLATION - MUNICIPALITIES EMPOWERED TO CONTRACT WITH
- RETAIL LICENSEES FOR SURRENDER AND RETIREMENT OF LICENSES -
AMENDMENT OF P. L 1966, 0.317.

- On July 27, 1967 the Governor signed into law Assembly,
No. 738 which thereupon became Chapter 187 of the Laws of 1967,
effective immediately. The Act (new matter in Section 1 underscored)
"reads as follows: .

"BE IT ENACTED by the Senate and General Assembly of the
- State of New Jersez . ’ '

. 1. Sectlon 1l.of the act of whlch thls act is amendatory is
amended to read as follows:

1. In any case in whlch a muniecipality acqulres by pur-
~chase or condemnation any real estate within the muniecipality which
includes any licensed premises for the retail sale of alcoholic

in a municipality in which the number of retall congumﬁtlon licenses
exceeds the limitation th n _provided f P.L, 1 chapter 9
N.J.S.A. 33:1-12.1%4), the governing body of the municipality,
whenever it finds that a transfer of the license to, and the retire-
ment of the license by, the municipality is in the public interest,
. may contract with the licensee for such transfer upon such terms and
for such consideration as shall be mutually agreeable and as the
governing body shall deem to be reasonable.,. Upon the transfer of
-any retall alcoholic beverage license as herein provided, such
license shall thereupon be retired by the municipality and shall
not thereafter be reissued to any applicant. .

2., This act shall take effect 1mmed1ately."

JOSEPH P. LORDI
DIRECTOR

f ﬁpgust i73'19§7- 
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2. . NEW LEGISLATION - TWO HUNDRED FEBT DISTANCE BETWEEN CHURCH OR
, SCHOOL AND LICENSED PREMISES (R.S. 33:1-76) ~ WAIVER BY CHURCH
OR SCHOOL AUTHORITIES - NO FURTHER -‘WAIVER REQUIRED AS TO A
. PLENARY OR LIMITED RETAIL DISTRIBUTION LICENSE AFTER A WAIVER
HAS BEEN GRANTED FOR FIFTEEN OR MORE CONSECUTIVE YEA%ﬁ.

On July 10, 1967 the Governor signed into law Assembly,
No. 341 which thereupon became chapter 152 of the Laws of 1967,
effectlve immediately. The Act reads as follows:

. "BE IT ENACTED by the Senate and General Assembly of
the State of New Jersez

'l. Notwithstanding the prov151ons of Revised Statutes
33:1l- 76 if -a plenary or limited retail distribution license has
been or shall be granted on a walver of its protection granted
on authority of a church or schodol, and such license has been,
or shall have been renewed on.authority of annual waivers by the
church or school for 15 or more consecutive years, the holder of
such license shall thereafter be entitled to apply for renewal
or reissuance thereof without further or renewed authority, or
waiver,. of the church or schoolj but the renewal or reissuvance :
of such license after a revocation, shall not be -permitted without
a new waiver granted on authority of the church or school..

2, This act shall take effect immediately."

JOSEPH P. LORDI
\ . DIRECTOR

August 17, 1967
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3 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY

- LABELED - ON TWO DATES = AGGRAVATING. CIRCUMSTANCES LICEN
SUSPENDED FOR 70 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAOA : DA

' In the Matter of Disciplinary L )
- Proceedings against o :
. o : ) , . ,
Francis J. ‘Malakauskas CONCLUSIONS
234 Broadway and 7. Linnet Street - ) : and

 Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption .
* License C-63, issued by the Municlpal )
Counc11 of the Clty of Bayonne.

' Licensee Pro. se - . : : - .
Leon Chorkavy, Jr., Esq,, Appearlng for DlViSlon of Alcoholic
: . Beverage Control°

- BY THE DIRECTOR.

- . Licensee pleads ngm,_gl_ to charges alleging that
"(l) on" February 25, 1967 he possessed alecholic beyverages in
three bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe their
_contents, and (2) on March 4, 1967 he possessed alcoholic: bev-
_erages in five bottles bearlng labels which did not truly:
;:describe their: contents, both in v1olat10n of Rule 27 of State
t;Regulation No.-20 U ‘ .

, o Absent prlor record, the llcense w1ll be suspended ,
on the first charge for twenty days (Re Bohl and Ripp, Bulletin
- 172%, Item 7) and on the second charge (considered as "a second
.’similar violation within the past five years' (cf. Re Sabar,

-Inc,, Bulletin 1729, Item 3) for thirty-five days (Re_Novelty

)Inn, "Bulletin 1624, Iteml), to which will be added fifteen

-days by reason of. the -aggravating circumstance of -the occur-

- rencé of the second violation after the first violation had

-been brought to the attention of the licensee although no: - —~

“‘charge with respect thereto had then been preferred (cf.. Re -
McDermott, Bulletln 1692, Item 6 Re Butler Oak Tavern, Bulletin"
-'1035, Item 1), or-a total of - seventy days, with remission = e
~of. five days for.: theliea entered, leav1ng & net suSpen31on of
sixty-flve days. :

Accordingly, it is, on this 2lst day of June, 1967,_fr,

- ORDERED that Plenary Reta11 Consumptlon Llcense C-62,1“
;issued by the Municipal Council of the City of Bayonne to- '
Francis J. Malakauskas, for premises 234 Broadway and 7 Llnnet
Street, Bayonne be and the same is hereby suspended for the
;balance of its term, viz., until midnight June 30, 19 7, com-
menc1ng at 2 a.m. Wednesday, June 28 1967, and it is further

. ORDLRED that any renewal llcense that may be granted
'shall be and the same is hereby suspended until 2 a.m. Friday, -
September l, 1967 v
-~'JODEPH P, LORDI,J>
DIRECTOR
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%, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION
NO., 38 - PRIOR SIMILAR AND DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED
FOR 55 DAYS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

Club Ali- Baba, Inc,
t/a Club Ali-Baba

98 Straight Street CONCLUSIONS
Paterson, N. J. and
ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption
License C-123, issued by the Board
of Alcoholic Beverage Control for
the City of Paterson.

N’ Nl N

NS et Mo  Dm G Geee e Cwe  Smet e e et G0y USSR M st Gees  amap

DeRose and Serratelli, Esqgs., by Ralph C. DeRose, Esq.,

K Attorneys for Licensee
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq. Appearing for Div1sion of Alcoholie
, Beverage Con%r

_lBY THE DIRECTOR:
The Hearer.has filed the following report herein:
| : Heage;lg Report» | »
Llcensee pleaded not gullty to the follow1ng charge:

"On Sunday, October 2, 1966, at about 1: 05 DI,

- you sold and delivered and allowed, permitted
and suffered the sale and delivery of an alcoholic
‘beverage, viz., a pint bottle of Seagram's Seven
Crown American Blended Vhiskey, at retail, in its
original container for consumption off your licensed
premises, and allowed, permitted and suffered the
removal -of such alcoholic beverage in its original
container from your licensed prem:ses? in violation
of Bule 1 of State Repulatlon No. 38.7

. The Division's case was presented through the testimony
;of three ABC agents specifically assigned to investigate alleged
Sunday sales of alcoholic beverages in their original containers
for consumption off the subject licensed premises. Thelr version
of what occurred on October 2, 1966, upon which this charge was -
bottomed, may be summarized as follows:

o Four ABC agents arrived 1n the vicinity of the licensed
premises on Sunday, October 2, at 11:45 a.m. Three of the agents
‘remained .near their motor -vehicle, which was parked about a block
away from the premises, while Agent M approached the tavern and
‘mingled with a group of apvroximetely thirty males in front of -
‘the premises. Between 11:45 a.m. and 1 p.m., he observed several
of these persons enter through the rear of the tavern building,
“disappear for two or three minutes and return with packages in
‘their hand. . He further observed that these packages contained
various kinds of alcoholic beverages which weré consumed by
these males on the street and in thelr cars near the said licensed

premises,
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At 1 p.m. the front door of the premises was opened

and, upon entering, Agent M observed the transactions of three

: sale§ of alcoholic beveﬁages in original containers for off-
premises consumption. e then approached the bartender (whom
he recognized from prior visits to the tavern, later identified
as Albert Price) and said, "Give me a pint of Seagram's Seven.
I_would,like to get on home', whereupon Price handed a bottle to
him. . The agent placed the bottle in the waist-band of his trousers,
buttoned his field jacket in the presence of Price, and then
handed him a five-dollar bill. Price gave him change of $1.50
and, at the conclusion of this transaction, said "So long. I'll
see you." Price sald, "Good-bye" and the agent left the premises.

The agent thereupon rejoined Agents R, Ma and B and
shortly after that, join&d by three local police officers, the
agents entered the premises at 1:25 p.m., Agent M identified him-
self to'Price and asked whether he recalled selling this bottle
of whiskey and Price acknowledged that he did. Price immediately .
placed a telephone call to Peter Tabatneck (president of the '
corporate licensee) who had been at the premises at the time of
the purchase but had left the tavern in the interim. When
Tabatneck returned to the tavern he was informed of this al-
leged violation, but stated that he knew nothing about the trans-
action. Tabatneck refused to give any further information and
particularly refused. to surrender the cash register tape. He
also stated that the license application was in the. possession
of his acecountant.

o Agent Ma testified that he had accompanied Agent M on
this date as well as the two prior visits, and added the following:
He remained with the other two agents near his parked motor
vehicle but was in a position of observation from which he noted
the group of males congregated on the outside of the premises.

At 1 p.m. he observed Agent M enter the premises, and about five
minutes later saw Agent M emerge therefrom and walk to the

parked car. Agent M showed the other agents the bottle of
Seagram's whiskey which he had just pirchased, and this witness
placed his initials upon-that bottle.

_ The witness further testified that he compared the
‘serial number of the bottle in the possession of Agent M .with
other bottles of Seagram's whiskey in stock and ascertained that
it had & similar strip stamp number. This indicated to him that
the bottle sold to Agent M came from the same stock because the
numbers "were several numbers away." ‘ ‘

Agent R corroborated the testimony of Agent Ma and
‘added that, when he questioned Tabatneck as to whether he had
seen Agént M in the premises at about 1l.p.m. or had seen his bar-
tender sell a bottle of liquor to the agent, Tabatneck stated that
he did not remember Agent M and disclaimed any knowledge of the
alleged sale. R '

~ Albert H. Price, testifying on behalf of the licensee,
_gave the following account: A large group of persons entered
the tavern when it opened at 1 p.m. on .October 2, among whom vas
Agent M. He remembers that he was very busy at that time, but
remenbers selling the agent a bottle of Seagram's whiskey and re-
ceiving $3.50. Upon receiving the money he placed three glasses
at the bar and went to get water. When he returned with the
watef, the agent had left. He denied selling him this whiskey
for off-premises consumption and stated that he would not have
sold it to him if he did not think that the sale was made for
consumption on the premises.
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, ~ On cross e&amlnatlon he insisted that ‘he broke the
“ seal of the bottle at the time of the.sale because he does that
- as a matter of normal procedure. He admitted that between 1

and 1:15 p.m. he sold a large number of bhottles, but could

not remember the exact amount. He also could not reeall whether

in this specific transaction the seal was -actually broken.

He was then asked why he served three glasses when
the agent was alone, and he reasoned that this was the usual
procedure when a bottle of whiskey was sold. = Finally, he was
asked the following: . : J B

"Q When you noticed the bottle was gone and the man.
was gone did you inquire of any one either behind
the bar or in front of the bar what happened to
the man, that you just put a bottle there? :

A I had the money, I wasn't concerned, he left the
money. I wouldn't send some one, I was busy. I
didn't have a chance." ' '

Further°

"Q . Did you tell Mr. Tabatneck to go out31de and get

‘ that fellow that left with the '7'?

A He was busy at the other end of the bar.

: ¥ k k ok Xk :
~Q Did you do anything else? You knew it was a viola-
tion:for a person to take a bottle of liquor from the
premises on a Sunday whether the seal was broken or
not, didn't you?

I knew it was a violation.

Still you didn't do anything about it?

I couldn't

-Why not? : '

I was busy serving and money was 1ay1ng on the bar.
You were . more concernéd with getting the money than
you were finding out whether any violation occurred?
Gettlng the crowd settled down." ' '

e éD#mcn§&3z>

: Peter Tabatneck, called as a w1tness on behalf of the
licensee, testified that he is the president and principal stock-
.holder of the corporate licensee. He opened the premises at.- :
1 p.m. and noted that there may have been approximately thlrty

patrons within the first fifteen minutes. congregated at the bar. T

He denied that any canned beer 1s sold on these premises. In
checking the tape (which, incidentally, had no'date or other -
identifying insignia thereon) he counted: ten bottles of liquor = -
sold to the first twenty-five customers within the first fifteen
or twenty minutes. He explained that he left the bar at about
1:15 p.m. and was not present at the time the agents returned.

He further insisted that, when bottles of whiskey are sold, each
purchaser is served three or four glasses. He was ther asked
the follow1ng quest10n3° :

-ﬁQ__You didn't see the transactlon of the bottle passing

- . from Mr, Price to Mr, Me=--? . .

A Too'much.I didn't see, but I seen. the glasses put up

- thére. Definitely I secen the glasses put up there,

~ : C k ok ok ok ok
“You said you saw three glasses on the bar?

They were in front of him. There were no other glasses
. there but them three. At that particular time there
was no other glasses but them three, o

>0
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Q. Where was Me==?
’A. Meww was standing right in front of those glass

This wltness then described the confrontation during which he
denied that his bartender sold any bottles of whiskey for offe~
premiscs consumptiono' o

In evaluating the testimony produced herein and its
legal impact, the following principles:of law should be re~
‘stated: We are dealing with a purely ;disciplinary measure and
its alleged infraction. Such measures are civil in. nature, and
not criminal, Thus, the proof must be supported by aifair pre-
ponderance of the credible evidence only. Butler Oak Tavern v,
Div, of *lcoholic Beverage Control, 20 N.J. 373219365 Hornauver - -
V. Div, of Alcoholic Beverage Control 40 NoJw. Super. ol .
(1956), Atkinson v. Parsekian, 37 N. 7. lh3 (1962)

~_The general rule in these cases is that the finding
must -be based on competent leégal evidence and must be grounded
on.a reasonable certainty arising from a fair consideration of . .
“the evidence.. The testimony, to be believed, must ot only Ly
proceed from the mouths of credible witnesses but must be credi--
ble in 1tself, and must be such as common experience and observa-
- tion of mankind can approve as probable in the. circumotances.=gﬂ o
~Spapnuolo Ve Bonnet 16 N.J. 5463 Gallo v. Gallo, 66" N J Super 1. .-

" The acceptcd standard. of persuasion relating to - o o
_testimony governing the trier of the facts is that the determina- o
“tion must be founded in truth. Riker v, Jchn Hancock Mutual
Life Ins, Co., 129 N.J.L. 508, No testimonr need. be. believed
but, rather, so much or so little may be believed as the trier
fgfinds reliable. 7 Wigmore Ez;den%g y S€Ce 2100 (l9h0), Greenleaf
. vigence, sec. 201 (lgth Ed. 1899).

' Using these principles in mind and having an Opporm
,tunity, in addition, to. observe the demeanor of the witnesses
‘as they. testified- herein and to evaluate their credibility, I
am persuaded that the truth lies in the version given by the
ABC agents., ‘I feel that their eaccount was a forthright and
“credible one and truly portrayed what actually occurred at the
premLse on the date in question. ' :

On the othor hand, .I must candidly state that the 1i-
censee's witnesses appeared to "play fast and loose" with the
truth and their testimony did v1olenee to the realities of the

situation, o _ .

' ' A typical example of such testimony ‘is the following:
Price admits. that he sold the bottle of whiskey to the agent.
It is unarguable from the established fact that.this bottle con-

~tains a strip number which is part of the series of strip numbors y

of the remaining stock of this brand at the licensed premises
Yet Price insists.that he broke the Seal ~notwithstanding tho
empiric evidence of the unbroken seal on the bottle which was
received in evidencc. Price then states that he placed three
glasses in front of the agent, although it is undisputed that-
.the agent was unaccompanied by anyone, = Thus it would be '
preposterous to provide this. setup under the circumstances

By thnis I mean that, within the short period of time, at. Teast
ten bottles of whiskey were sold, and Price admits that he was
exbtremely busy making sales of both drinks and full bottles ef

whiekeye
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Tabatneck's testimony is even more unbelievable and
self-contradictory. He states that, upon the initial con-
frontation with the agents, Agent M asked him whether he knew
that he had bought a pint of Seagram's Seven at these premises.
His answer: "If you did did you tell the bartender you were
taking it out, leaving with it? He didn't answer me, didn't
answer the question." (This would suggest that he was unaware of the
alleged sale.) Yet, later in his testimony he asserts that he
remembers this transaction and that in fact he saw Price actually
place the glasses in front of this agent, adding: '"They were in
front of him. There were no other glasses there but them three.
At that particular time there was no other glasses but them
three." Still further, however? he testifies that with every
bottle sold .a person is served "three up to six" glasses so that
there were within the ten or fifteen minutes between 1 and 1:15
p.m. around fifty glasses on the bar, '

Another example: He was asked what happened when
Agent M left the premises. His answer: '"When M~~~ went out I
went out after him, and I couldn't catch him." I then asked
him the following:

"Q Did you say you went after M---2? -
A Not really after him but watching out by the
- door a few minutes. I watched a few minutes.
Not after ‘him but anybody who might walk out
with anything." '

This testimony is specifically contradicted by the licensee's own
witness Price who admitted that he did not say anything to
Tabatneck about Agent M's activities, about this particular sale,
because Tabatneck was very busy at the other end of the,b%?. It
is clear that Tabatneck's account is about as phony as a $3

bill. ‘

Tt is relevant to the above observations to make this
final note: Agent M, pressed on cross examination, established
that this was not an isolated incident, and stated that he had -
made a prior purchase of alcoholic beverages in its original

" container for off-premises consumption on Sunday, September 18,
from Price; that on this occasion (the date charged herein) he
observed at least three similar sales made to other patrons.

I am convinced that the violation, as charged, took
place on the date stated herein, and that such sales were in
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No., 38.

It is well established that a licensee is responsible
‘for the conduct of its employees and is fully accountable for

their activity during their employment on licensed premises,
Ruie 33 of Stgte Reg%lation NO? 20, The respon51bliity of the

bartender thus becomes the responsibility of the licensee.
Essex Holding Corp. v. Hock, 136 N.J.L. 28.

I conclude that the Division has established the truth
" of the charge by a falr preponderance of the credible evidence,
and I therefore recommend that the licensee be found guilty of
the said charge.

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of
license by the Director for fifteen days effective Jaquary 28,
1965, and for thirty days effective January 7, 1966, DBoth for
similar violation. Re Club Ali~Baba, Inc., Bulletin 1602,
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Item 9; Bulletin 1654, Item 4. In addition, the license was
suspended by the municipal issuing authority for twenty-five

days effective December 13, 1965, for permitting brawls on the
licensed premises and permitting an employee to work while
intoxicated. Further, the license of Per-Mac Corp., t/a All

Fair Tavern, for premises 13 Fair Street, Paterson (in which Peter
Tabagneck, a 97% stockholder of the licensee corporation, was

a 50% stockholder) was suspended by the Director for one hundred
fifteen days effective December 2, 1963 for permitting homosexuals
on the licensed premises and sale to minors. Re Per-Mac Corp.,
Bulletin 1546, Item 2. |

The prior record of two suspensions of license for
similar violation within the past five years considered, it is
recommended that the license be suspended for forty-five days
(Re_Lou-Mac, Inc., Bulletin 1719, Item 5), to which should be
added fen days by reason of the record of %wo suspensions for
dissimilar violations within the past five years (Re Basralian,
Bulletin 1712, Item 6; Re Sovat Corporation, Bulletin 1697,
Item.7), or a total of fifty-five days. |

Conclusions and Order

‘Exceptions to the Hearer's report and argument thereto
- were filed by the licensee's attorney pursuant to-Rule 6 of State
Regulation No. 16, ,

I find that the matters contained in the exceptions
raise purely factual questions which had been considered in
detail by the Hearer in his report and that they are without
merit,

- Consequently, having considered the entire record
herein, including the exceptions filed, I concur in the findings
and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions
‘herein.. ' i

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of June 1967,

' ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-123,
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City
of Paterson to Club Ali-Baba, Inc., t/a Club Ali-Baba, for
premises 98 Straight Street, Paterson, be and the same is
hereby suspended for the balance of its term, viz., until
midnight June 30, 1967, commencing at 3 a.m. Tuesday, June 27,
19675 and it is further

ORDERED that any renewal license that may be granted
shall be and the same is hereby suspended until 3 a.m. Monday,
August 21, 1967, ' ‘

JOSEPH P. LORDI
DIRECTOR
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5. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY IN PRIVATE
DWELLING - CLAIM OF OWNER REJECTED - PEIRSONAL PROPERTY
COMMINGLED CASH,AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITED,

In the Matter of the Seizure . )

on February 19, 1967 of a quantity

of alcoholic beverages, various ) CASE NO. 11,860

furnish.ingsz fixtures and equipment

and $84,85 in cash at a dwelling : ) ON HEARING

located at 216 South 7th Street, in CONCLUSIONS

the City of Newark, County of Essex and ) AND ORDER

State of New Jerseys :

Jesse Davis, Pro se. :

I, Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:
The Hearer has filed the following Report herein:

Hearer's Report

This matter came on for hearing pursuvant to R,.S.
33:1~66 and State Regulation No, 28 to determine whether 209
containers of alcoholic beverages, $84.85 in cash and various
- furnishings, fixtures and equipment, more particularly set
~ forth in an inventory attached here%o, made part hereof and
marked Schedule "A", seized on February 19, 1967 at a dwelling
Tocated at 216 South 7th Street, in the Ciky of Newark, New
Jersey, constitute unlawful property and should be forfeited,

The seizure was made by ABC agents befause of
alleged unlawful sales of alcoholic beverages at a speakeasy
conducted at the said premises. At the said hearing Jesse
Davis appeared pro se and sought return of the seized property.
The file of this Division was admitted into evidence by stipu-
- lation of the said claimant, and contained the affidavit of
mailing, affidavit of publication, chemist's report certifying
to the alcoholic content of the alcoholic beverages seized, the
inventory, the recording of the "marked" money and the "marked"
money .

The said file established the following facts: Pursuant
to a continuing investigation of alleged unlawful sales of
~alcoholic beverages at the unlicensed premises hereinabove
described, an ABC agent visited the saild premises on February 19,
1967 at 2:00 a.m. The agent joined a -group of persons, and
~ knocked on the door, which was opened by Davis. Davis inquired
whether the agent had been there before, in reply to which the
agent said, "Yes", Davis then said, "Oh, yes, I remember you."

He, thereupon, admitted the agent and the group of
patrons and %hey descended to the basement of this premises
where they were told, "You can buy your tickets here'". Each
patron paid a $1.00 admission fee, The agent, fortified with
"marked" bills, paid his admission with a ten-dollar bill and
was given $9,06 in change,

Entering a large room which contained a bar, a juke
box and other furniture, he seated himself at a bar and observed
Charles Davis, a nephew of Jesse Davis, serve alcohollc beverages
to numerous patrons at the bar and collect meney therefor. The
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agent ordered and was served a drink of scotch whiskey, - in
payment for which he ‘gave Charles Davis one of the "marked"
one-dollar billss  He observed approximately 20 males and .
females seated in and about ‘the room who purchased and were"
“served -alcoholic beverages. ‘ ,

At about 2:50 a.m. this agent ordered and was served ~
a bottle of beer, for which he gave Charles a "marked" one-
dollar bill and received 40¢ in change. About 3:15 a.m. he
ordered and was served another scoteh and whiskey for which he
paid 75¢ with a "marked" one-dollar bill., At about 3:30 a.m.
another agent, in the company of local police officers, entered
the premises; and after they identified themselves, Charles and
Jesse Davis were placed under arrest and a search of the - '
premises and seizure of the property was effected. SR

- A cash box and its contents were seized, but the- . =
money found in Jesse Davis' pocket was not seilzed. 4 ten-dollar
"marked" b111 was found in the claimant's pocket.,~ '

. The records of this DlVlSlon do not dlsclose any N
license or permit authorizing the sale of alcoholic beverages. to
Jesse Davis, Charles Davis or for the premlses where the" violations
took place. . , : ,

‘ Report of the chenmical . analysis f one of the seized
bottles of alcoholic beverages established that it was a quart
‘bottle containing 22 ounces of alleged Can:dian Club Blended
Canadian Whiskey, 86.8 proof shows that it is an alecoholic . -
beverage fit -for beverage purposes with an alcoholic content of .
43,65%., The seilzed alcoholic beverages are illicit. because they
were intended for sale without a license. . R.S. 33:1-1(i). -

- Such illicit aleoholic beverages, the personal property and the
cash as set forth in Schedule""A" herein constitute unlawful

- property and are subject to forfeiture. R.S. 33:1-235 ReS.. @
'33:1-66, This applies similarly to the-cash which was commlngled
with the monies obtained by the ABC agents. Seizure Case No. =
11,182, Bulletin 1568 Item 5, Seizure Case No, 10,898 Bulletin

. 1500, Item 2, ‘ v

Jesse Davis testifying 1n support of his claim,
admitted that alcoholic beverages were sold to the ABC agent ~
and to .other patronsj that he charged admission to. the agent = -
‘and his patrons; that a "marked" ten-dollar bill was given for - .

- such admission; that his nephew, Charles, was employed by him
“on the date. charged herein, and served the said alcoholic
beverages, He also’ admitted that he did not have a license or
‘permit authorizing the sale of alcoholic beverages. His : S

' explanation: He was not familiar with the law and did not realize
that a permit or license was required. He sold these alcoholic
beverages because he found that while he wanted to accommodate his..
friends, many strangers sought admission to his premises.. He '
felt that the only way that he could rontrol traffic to his .
basement was by charging admission and for drinks served. Finally,
he admitted that he now understands that such activities were in
violation of the applicable law, - ‘ s

- - The Director has the discretionary authority to return‘a-
' property subject to forfeiture to a claimant who has established
to his satisfaction that he has acted in good faith, and did
not know, or have .any reason to believe that the property would
. be used in unlawful liquor activity. Since, under the facts.
established herein, there was no such showing, the Director
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does not have the authority, under the compulsion of .the statute
and the applicable regulation, to return the said property.
ReSs 33:1-66(g); Seizure Case No, 11,059, Bulletin 15p3, ITtem 8.

. It is accordingly recommended that an order be
entered directing the forfeibure of the seized personal property,
including the alcoholic beverages and cash, as set forth in the
schedule annexed hereto, :

! . Conclusions and Order
No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's report
pursuant to Rule L4 of State Regulation No, 28.

After carefully considering the facts and circumstances:
hereln, I concur in the recommended conclusions in the Hearer's
| report and I adopt them as my conclusions herein.

Accordingly, it is on this 19th day of June, 1967

- DETERMINED and ORDERED that the seized property,.
1nclud1ng the alcoholic beverages and $84.85 in cash as set forth -
_in Schedule "A" attached hereto, constitutes unlawful property andi;
"the same be and is hereby forfe{ted in accordance with the .
provisions of R.S, 33:1-66 and shall be retained for the use of
hospitals and State, county and municipal institutions, or
destroyed in whole or in part, at the direction of the Director
of the Div1sion of Alcoholic éeverage Control. : _

JOSEPH P. LORDI
DIRECTOR

SCHEDULE "A"

209 - containers of alcoholic beverages; '
juke box; barj; tables; stools; movie projector'
refrlgerator and mlscellaneous propertiy. _
$84,85 ~ cash

. 6, SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS ~ SPEAKEASY IN RESTAURANT -

- < MONEY DEPOSITED ON STIPULATION ORDERED RETURNED TO INNOCENT

;,CLAIMANT - BALANCE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, CASH AND ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITED., ,

o In the Matter of the Seizure on
‘January 27, 1967 of a quantity of

Case No, 11,850
- aleoholic beverages, various fixtures, :

furnlshings and equipment, and $ik 051 ON HEARING o
in cash, in a restaurant located at . - CONCLUSIONS
188 Mercey Street, in the City of Jersey AND ORDER.

Nt ~— L

City County of thson and State of

New jerseye

/Pablo Romero Reyes, Pro se, : ' *
- BEdward F, Zampella, Esg., appearlng for Yankee Vending Corporatlonr
I EdWard Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcocholic

, ‘ ‘ Beverage Control.,

A_BYnTHEjDIRECTOR'

( ~ This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions
of Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, and '
- further, pursvant to a stipulation dated March 7 1067, signed
by Raymond E Di Giovine, to determine whether ! Pé cans of beer,
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$14.51 in cash, various fixtures, furnishings and equipment set
forth in an inventory annéxed hereto, made part hereof and

marked Schedule "A", seized on January 27, 1967 in a restaurant
located at 188 Mercet Street, Jersey City, Ne.Je constitute un-
lawful property and should be forfelted; andy, further, to

determine whether the sum of $500.00, representing the retail

value of fixtures, furnishings and equipment, paid under protest by
Raymond E. Di Giovine should be forfeited or returned to him.

c - The seizure was made by ABC agents because of alleged
unlawful sales of alcoholic beverages at the said premises.

_ : When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.S.
33:1-66, Pablo Reyes, the owner and operator of the said
restaurant, appeared pro se and admitted that he sold alcoholic.
beverages on the date charged at the said premises without a
permit or license authorizing such sale. From preliminary
questioning of this person, it was clear that he did not intend
or desire to enter a claim for the return of any of the seized
property. : . _ '

The seized alcoholic beverages are illicit because
they were intended for sale without a license. R.S. 33:1-1(i).
Such illicit alcoholic beverages, personal property and cash as
set forth in Schedule "A" herein constitute unlawful property
and are subjeet to forfeiture. R.S. 33:1-2; R.S. 33:1-66.
%his applies similarly to the cash which was commingled gith
he money obtained by the agents. Seizure Case No, 11,182
Bulletin 1568, Item 5; Selmure Cace T, 10,898, Bulletin 1500,
JItem 2, . .

- The Yankee Vending Corporation, represented by counsel,
~appeared and sought the return of the sum of $500.00, deposited
by it under the stipulation, as aforesaid.,.

Reports of ABC agents and other documents in the file,
admitted into evidence with the-consent of the attorney for the
claimant, disclosed the following facts: ABC agents visited
the premises in question on January 20th and 27, 1967. On their
first visit the agents purchased five cans of beer at thirty
cents per can, from Pablo Reyes, two of which were for on-premises.
consumption and three for off-premises consumption. On this visit -
the agents also observed two male patrons who purchased beer,

‘On their visit of January 27, 1967, the agents, in possession of
three "marked" one-dollar bills, entered the said premisesj each
agent was served two cans of beer by Reyes and in payment
thereof, each agent gave Reyes a "marked" one-dollar bill, for
which they received beer and change. Reyes placed each bill in a
cash register., The agents also observed Reyes make other sales of
" beer to various male patrons,.

o ‘Shortly thereafter, another ABC agent, accompanied by -
local police officers, entered the premises, at which time the
agents identified themselves to Reyes and placed him under arrest, -

~charged with the possession of certain alcoholic beverages ,
without a license with intent to sell the same contrary to .
R.8..33:1-2, in violation of R.B8¢.33:1-50(a). ~

R A sample of one twelve-ounce can of Schaefer beer,
seized herein, of which ten ounces were left, was analyzed by
the Division's chenist who reports that it is an alcoholic
beverage fit for beverage purposes, with an alcoholic content
of 4.,50%. o ' '
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_ The records of this Division do not disclose any
license or permit authorizing the sale of alcoholic beverages
having been issued to either Pablo Reyes or for the premises
where the violations took place. There was also admitted into
evidence the affidavit of mailing, the affidavit of publication,
the certified chemist'!s report, the inventory, the stipulation,
the cash receipt and: two "marked" one=dollar bills,

Raymond E, Di'‘Giovine, testifying on behalf of claimant,
Yankee Vending Corporation, gave the following account: He is
the president of the corporate claimant and its majority stock-
holder. He placed a pool table, juke box, rifle range and
pinball machine, all coin opera%ed machlnes, at these premises
approximately two weeks before the date of seizure, . Prior to
placing his equipment therein, he conferred with Captaln Patrick
McGee, the €ommander of the F{rst Precinect Station which has -
juris&iction of the area in which these premises are located.
Captain McGee advised him to "Wait until I investigate it"; three
days later he notified this witness that he had investigated the
premises, and presumably Reyes, and informed him that it was -
"all right to put the equlpmen% in",.

On the basis of the information and the assurance of
the pollce captain, this claimant installed its equipment at the
said premises. The witness further stated that he visited the
premlses on two occasions during the period in which the machines
were installed, both times in the afternoon and on neither
occasion did he see any evidence of either the consumption or
selling or presence of alcoholic beverages on the said premisese.
The witness admitted frankly that he did not make any personal
1nvestigatlon to determine whether liquor was being sold at the
said premises, but assumed that the investigation by the Police
Department was adequate. ,

o On the basis of the evidence presented, I am persuaded
that the claimant relied upon the investigation presumably made
of the premises by the Police Department. Thus, I conclude that
the claimant acted in good faith and did not know or have any
. reason to believe that alcoholic beverages wegre being sold at
~these premises., Hence, the deposit of %500 00 (which this .
claimant. acknowlédges Uas actually deposited by him on behalf
of the corporation and not by him, 1nd1v1dually) will be
returned to the said claimant,

Submission of Hearer's report was expressly waived by
thelclaimant herein,

. Accordlngly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the said
$500,00, representing the appraised retail value of certain
'flxtures furnishings and equipment, which were returned to the
' clalmant -Yankee Vending Corporatlon, paid under protest pursuant
to the stlpulatlon signed on its behalf, shall be returned to it;
and it is further

: DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of the personal
: property, 1nclud1ng the cash and the alcoholic beverages, shall
"be and the same is hereby forfeited in accordance with the
. provisions of R.S. 33:1-66, and that they be retained for the
use of hospitals and State, county and municipal institutions,
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" In the Matter of D1501p11nary

or destreyed in whoxe or in part, at the direction of the
Directbr of %he Division of Alooholic Beverage Control.

™ JOSEPH P. LORDI

]

Dated: June 15, 1967 ' DIRECTCR

SCHEDULE "A"

40 -~ cans of beer :
1 - pool table; juke box; rifle range;
1l - air condlnloner 6 stools; 1 television set;
1 - cash reglster° ﬁl 51 - cash.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - SALE IN VIOLATION
OF STATE REGULATION NO¢ 38 - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD =~ LICFNSE
SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. ‘

vPrmxedings against _
STRAND BAR, INC. CONCLUSIONS.
129 Albany St. AND ORDER

' Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption

| BY:THE,DIRECTOR:

New Brunswick, New Jersey

License C-26 issued by the Board
of Commlss1oners of the City of New
Brunswick,

N N O )
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Llcensee, by Dominick A, Tomaro, President, Pro se,
Edward F, Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for D1v131on of Alcoholic
, ' Beverage Control.

\
\

 Licensee pleads non vult to charges alleging that on o
May 19, 1967, it (15 sold drinks of alcoholic beverages to

three minors, one age 18 and two age 19, in violation of Rule 1

State Regulatlon No, 20, and (2) sold a pint bottle of whiskey for .

- off-premises consumption during grohibited hours, in violation of :
fRule 1 of State Regulation Noe. '

“91 Licensee has a previous record of suspension of

rﬂlicenee by the municipal issuing authority for fifteen days,
effective January 27, 1959, for sale to minors,

The license will be suspended on the first charge for .

'Ttwenty days (Re_B,E,L. Investment Corp., Bulletin 1728, Item 7)
~and on the second charge for fifteen days (Re Ambassador » Tavern,
Inc., Bulletin 1723, Item 9), to which will be added five days
by reason of the record of suspension of license for similar
~vlolation occurring more than five but less than ten years ago '

. (Re_Scheltz

Bulletin 1690, Item %), or a total of forty days,

with remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net
gsuspension of thirty-five days, . .

. Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of June, 1967,
~ ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-26,

iisaued by the Board of Commissiloners of the Clty of New Brunswick
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to Strand Bar Inc. for premises 129 Albany Street, New, Brunswick,

be and the same is hereby suspended for the balance of its term,

viz,., until midnight, June 30, 1967, commencing at 2:00 a.m.

Tues&ay, June 27, 19&7, and 1t is further)

, ORDERED that any. renewal license that may be granted
shall be and the same is hereby suspended until 2:00 a.m.

| Tuesday, August 1, 1967.

. JOSEPH P. LORDI
“DIRECTOR

8. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED,

Armen Maurillo :

1288 Van Houten Avenue

Clifton, New Jersey

' Application filed August 31 1967 for person-to-person
transfer of State Beverage ﬁistributor's License SBD-k
from Harry Zax, Trustee in Bankruptey of Van the Soda Man.

//4§Director

| New Jersey State Library



